THURSDAY

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B{CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company Company Number
Cosalt Public Limited Company 00019628
) In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 225 of 2013
Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry
{full name of court)

(a) Insert full ":ﬁﬁ?g We (a) David James Kelly and Andrew Ross of PnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33
Wellington Street, Leeds, LS14JP

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from 10
(b) 28 January 2014 (b) 25 July 2014
(b) Insert date
Sighed C <
Jomnt Admimstrator
1 August 2014
Dated
Contact Detals.

Clare Davison
You do not have to give any contact information

1n the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Benson House, 33 Wellington Street Leeds LS14JP
Companies House to contact you 1f there s a

query on the form The contact information that
you give will be visible to searchers of the public Tel o113 289 4062
record

i DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Cormpanies at
Companies House receipt date barcode

AT

A24 14/08/2014 #236
CCMPANIES HOUSE

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CFiq 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




L

pwc

Cosalt Plc - in administration

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry
Case No, 225 of 2013

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the
period from 28 January 2014 to 25 July 2014

1 August 2014

www.pwec.co.uk/cosalt

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House, 33 Wellington Street
Leeds, LS1 4JP
Email clare n davison@uk pwe com
Telephone +44 (0) 113 289 4062
Facsimile +44 (0) 113 289 4460

When telephoning please ask for Clare Dautson




Contents

Section Pages
1 The Jont Adoinistrators’ progress report 3-5
2 Statutory tnformation 6
3 Administraters’ receipts and payment account 7
4 Expenses icurred in the pertod 8
Analysis of the Admmistrators’ time costs and Category 2 g-11
5 disbursements
6 Pre admumistration costs 12
Form 2 24B Nolice of Admtnustrators’ progress report 13

The following abbreviations are used mn this report

“the Comparny” Cosalt Ple

“the Group” The Company and its subsidianes

“the Admnistrators” or “we” Dawid Kelly and Andrew Ross

“the Lenders” Royal Bank of Scotland Plc and HSBC Bank Plc

“RBS” Royal Bank of Scotland Pl

“HSBC” HSBC Bank Plc

“1AB6" The Insolvency Act 1986

“IRB6” The [nsolvency Rules 1986

“Dunwtlce” Dunwileo (1793) Limited

“Workwear” or “Ballyclare” Ballyclare Limited

“Offshore” GTC Holdings Linuted (and its subsidianies) and Cosalt Offshore
Norway A/S

Lesalt Ple - i edmimstration
Jount Adnumistrators progress report jor the perntod from 15 August 2013 ro 27 Jaruary 201 § 2




1 The Joint Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

We wrnite to provide an update on the progress of the Administration, covering the pertod from 28 Januwary
2014 to 25 July 2014 Our previous reports covered the peried from appomtment on 15 February 2013 to 27
January 2014, copies of which are still avanlable at wwiv pwe (o uk/iosalt

The Admimstration s due to come to an end on 14 August 2014 and the outstanding matters i the
Admimistration will not be concluded by that time Therefore this report has been prepared to support a
further request for a six month extenston to the pernod of the Admumstrahon to 14 February 2015 A copy of
this report will be subsequently circulated to ali creditors, together with 4 notice of the extenston

Progress in the period
Unelaumed dwidend funds

As detailed 1n to our previous report, there were funds held by the Company’s registrar 1n relation to
unclazmed shareholder dividends When these funds remamn unclaimed for 12 years or more they legally
pass back to the Company and these funds represent floating charge reahsations We have now recened
these funds m the sum of F29,96047 No further funds are anthecipated m relation to unclaimed
shareholder dividends

In addition to the vnclaimed dmidend funds there are also dissenttent funds These are held by the
Company’s registrar and relate to shares generated as a result of a previous takeover The shareholders of
these funds also need to be traced by a formal process and then any unclaimed dissentient funds are paid
into Court via a formal process The Company is legally not entitled to these finds and the registrar will
deal with this process for us

1f you are affected by either of these situations you will be contacted by the registrar directly You do not
need to take any action 1 relation to this

Refunds

In the penod, we recenved a rates refund from North East Lincolushire Council 1n the sum of £4,472 33 We
also recerved an tosurance policy refund 1 the sum of £1,147.46 A further rates refund of approximately
F28,162 18 due within the next month

Pre-appoiuntment bank account

E729 25 has been recewved into the admumstration 1 relation to a pre-appontment bank account, no
further funds are anticipated

Administrators’ remunerahon

Prior to our appointment, 1t was understood that all assets reahsed mn the adnunistration would be subject
to fixed charge sectunity To ensure all costs of the Admumstration (1ncluding our remuneration) could be
met from realisations, we agreed with the Lenders and Penston Fund Trustees that £800,000 (from fixed
charge realisations) would be retained m the Administration to extingwish all these costs

As there have been floating charge realisations as well as fixed we sought approval from the secured and
preferental creditors of the Company with regards to the basis of our remuneration m relation to floating
charge ussets  Approval was obtained for the remuneration to be fixed on o ime cost basis

To date, we have drawn fees of £250,000 from the fixed charge realisations in accordance with the original
agreement from the Lenders Further fees wall be drawn from floating charge realisations) and fixed charge
realisations 1o due course

o the period covered by this report we have incurred time costs of £67,049 53 and disbursements of
Ea84 88

Cosalt Plc ~ 1n administration

Jorrr Administrators progress report for the period from 15 August 2013 to 27 Junuary 2014 q




1 The Joint Administrators’ progress report

This amount does not necessanly reflect the amouat that will be drawn as remuneration o due course [o
accordance with the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice g, a full analysis of our time costs
and Category 2 disbursemnents for the penod 28 Jaauary 2014 to 25 July 2014 15 provided 1n Section 5
Creditors’ rights

An explanation of your rights as a creditor with regards to our remuneration can be found online at the
following address

Bty JAusn e e om/~/media/fes/ Ledimacal/ Insoliene y/u gditors-caades/or edit s-gugle-
adnusishrators-fees-fimul pt

Alternatively, a copy can be obtamed free of charge by telephonmg Clare Davison on 0113 289 4062

Statutory duties

Dunng the penod of this report, we have also been dealing with the statutory requirements of an
admuustration appointment Section 5 provides more detall on these matters, which mclude the
subnussion of quarterly VAT returns to HM Revenue & Customs and the preparation of this and previous
reports

Qutcome for creditors
Secured creditors

The directors’ statement of affairs shows amounts due to the Lenders as at the date of Admimstration to be
£11,382,894 In addition, the Pension Fund Trustees entered an inter-creditor agreement with the secured
creditors to obtain secunty over the pension deficit, which 1s estimated at £51,820,225 The Company’s
mmdebtedness to the secured ereditors 1s secured by way of debentures and cross guarantees There 1s an
agreed payment ‘waterfall’ between the secured creditors and the pension scheme to determne the
distnbution of sale proceeds/realisations

To date the foilowing distributions have been made

Lenders £8,235,526
Pension Fund Trustees E2,750,762

The Pensien Fund Trustees will suffer a sigmificant shortfall There wall be additienal funds available to
distnbute in accordance with the relevant mter-creditor agreement However as HSBC Bank Plc {(one of the
Lenders) will recene funds under the cross guarantee from outside the administration it appears the
Lenders will be repad in full when final distmbutions are made from the admmtstration This was not
antictpated and as a result, 1t appears that the guarantors may be subrogated to the secunity in favour of
HSBC Baunk Plc (please see below for further details)

Preferential creditors (mainly employees)

In our previous progress report we outhned that there would be sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to
preferential creditors A distribution of 100p 1n the E was paid on the 28 Apnl 2014 Funds distnbuted total
£3,345 67

Unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part 15 a fund that has to be made avaslable for unsecurcd creditors It's paid out of “net
property” Net property 1s floating charge realisations after costs, and after payng or setting aside enough
to pay preferential creditors in full It only has to be made available where the floating charge was created
on or after 15 September 20014

The amount of the prescribed part 1s
» 50% of net property up to £10,000, plus
+ 20% of net property above £10,000, and
*  Subject to a maxumum of £600,000

Cosalt Plc —1n admirustranon

Jownt Admirisiratars progress report for the penod from I3 August 2013 to 27 January 2014 4




1 The Joint Administrators’ progress report

The Prescrbed Part apples 1 this case as there 15 a floating charge created after 15 September 2003

Due to the mcrease m floating charge reahsations, we established by our last report that there would be a
stall divadend for the unsecured creditors under the Prescrbed Part An application was made to court to
grant permussion to distnibute from the admumstration Approval was obtained on 13 June 2014

A final proving date was set for 11 July 2014 and we were adjudicating claims and making best endeavours
to make a distribution prior to the expiry of the admuntstration

However, the subrogated claims mentioned earher affect the prescnbed part distoibution as the subrogated
elements of the guarantors’ claims will effectinely convert from an unsecured to secured Jaim, hence
reducing the total unsecured creditor value

A distribution will shll be made via the Prescmbed Part, however we are unable to confirm the amount
avaitlable untl elaims are finalised

Shareholders

Shareholders will not recerve any return of the capital they have invested w the Company In our role as
administrators of the Company, we are not able to provide any personal advice to shareholders and suggest
that, if you have any concerns, you seek vour own independent advice Unfortunately, we cannot enter mto
general correspondence with creditors or shareholders regarding the Company’s affairs

Extension of the Admimistration
We consider 1t necessary for the pertod of the Adnunistration to be extended by six months

Following receipt of the approval to distrtbute from the administration, we have used best endeavours to
pay a distribution to unsecured creditors via the Prescribed Part before the expiry of the admmstration

A final date was set for 11 July 2014 and distnbutions were going to be made electronically However the
claims exercise has proved more complex and time consuming than expected Due to the challenges
surrounding the aforementioned subrogated claims, 1t 1s taking a considerable amount of time to get all of
the interested parties to agree the pnociple and quanta of those claims

Whilst we were onginatly hoping to resolve these 1ssues and make final distnibutions before the expiry date,
thus saving costs of the extensien application, 1t has hecome evident more time s required to make the
unsecured distnbution, finalise secured distributions and commence closure procedures

Exit route from the Admimistration

Cnce the objectine of the Admimistration has been achteved, we'll file a notice with the Registrar of
Companies and the Company will be digsolved three months later

Next report

We apticipate that we will circulate our next report to creditors at the earlier of the conclusion of the
Administration or 1o approxunately six months

Y
S
Andrew Ross

Jowt Administeator
Cosalt Plc — m Admintstration

Duend Jumes Keily and Andrew Ross hieve been ay { as o el rators of the Compaeny o namuge (9 affutrs bisuness wad property as its
agents  Both are heensed i the Ututed Kingdom ta oot ax insolvency pragditzoners by the fstiinte of Chartered Acvountants in Emplend and Wales
The punt adiminudrators are Data Controllers af porsonal data as difinend by the Data Protecton Act 1998 Praceuvik rhotseCoopors LLP will act as
Dota Processor on thor mstevorons Posonal dite wilf be kopt sonre and processed onfy for matters niating o the adminstratn

Cosalt Ple - m edministration
Jownt Admrmistrators progress report for the period from 15 August 2013 to 27 January 2014 5




2  Statutory information

Court details for the administration.

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District

Regstry
225 0f 2013
Full name- Cosalt Plc
Trading name- Cosalt Plc
Registered number. 00019628
Registered address Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Company directors,

Trevor Sands and David Ross

Company secretary

Denise Robinson

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

Dawid Ross 175,987,779 Ordinary 1p shares (direct and via
nonInee)

Date of the administration appointment

15 February 2013

Administrators’ and addr

David James Kelly of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 101
Barbirolli Square, Lower Mosley Street, Manchester M2
3PW and Andrew Ross of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Appowntor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

HSBC Corporate I'rustee Company {(UK) Limited of 8
Canada Square, London, Ei4 5sHQ

Objective heang pursued by the
Admimstrators:

Objective (b), achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be hikely 1f the Company
were wound up {without first being 10 admmstration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilites

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 IA86, dunng the
penod for which the admimstration 15 1n force, any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by
the Jomt admimistrators may be done by all or any one or
more persons for the time being holding that office

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC)
No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulaiion on [usolvency Proceedings
apphes to tns admumstration and the proceedings are
tain proceedings

Cosalt Ple - tr admemistranon

Jont Admumistrators progress repors for the period from 15 August 2013 to 27 January 3654 1S




3 Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts

Cunalt Ple
{in Adm Inintratlen)
Adminlstrutore shatract of receipts and paymenta
Directors 15 February 201)  2RJumnary 2014 Tutal friem 15
Satement of tez?January toafJulyaoiy February 2ugte
Alfmirs 204 a8 July 2104
£ L
FIED CHARGE REALISAT 1GNNS
4390 NA0 DO Freehold properties 410 00000 410 DB 0D
Iniereat 243}3 47 594 96 102849
Remtal lncome 49 232 00 432200
465 941 o ¢ “ule of (AIshors shares 6120 941 DO 6120 941 NO
“ale of Workwear sharcs 5,044 000 00 5,145,000 8540
Hggs b0b 47 594 96 11942200 43
COSTSOF REALISATIONS / PAYMENTS
AgentaFeos (7 106 2¢) (7 196 z0)
Dunk charges (o co} {Ho 6o)
Luzrcas ffay ment {130 000 0O} (140 o 00)
Insutance (x 160 28) (2 106 28)
leqal Fees and ox ponses (244 Ré3 28) {248 Ry 28)
Caliee Hobdera fous (450 poo oo} (450 gow 0o)
Rental pay ments (22054 99) (R 700:.00) U0 754 99)
VAT
o 364 75) {A 7u0 gu) (nMg nhH1L7TS)
(61 10113 00) DISTRIBUTIONSTO FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS (1 gf6 287 AR) (10 96 287 BB}
RALANCE OF FIXED CHARGE FUNDS 374954 By (K108 0y) AbhH49 Ko
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
32 aze 0o ** Bookdebts 1501 00 1401 RO
Cash Inhand by ug 729 25 7080
0 590 0O Flxtures & Hitlngs  memoribilia FLE-LUET) 25 ann on
Fixtuzes & Fittings offlec furnilure 77000 770 DO
Interest 158 97 224 8% LI
Pre appolntient VAT eefund 47 049 44 [T FZY FLFLERY]
Re funds 31 GRY 68 £ J29.04 Hoyz 72
Une Liimed Sharebokier dividends 409 0b0 47 499047
1l a7 3 g0z ) 150,714 77
COST OF REALISATION /PAYMENTS
Agents Fers {6 641 0a} (1 868 32) (A 264 12)
tunk tharges (4o v} {ra.00) {ho n0)
fonaullancy hea {796)) Lz 6))
Employ ev rebatend costa {105 o0} (205 0D)
Insurance (158 81) LisnaL)
1agal Fees {11 nco oe) (6 REA ALY (67 RGA )
HNet wages {z 520 49) {2 %49 49)
PAYE & NLU {4 149 60) (2 1an 6v)
Puodany deductions {505 81) [LELED]
o ument of affales (5 oo oo} (5 noo un)
Ratutary adverilving (s074) {78 Hz} {2if50)
Rorage voals Ly15184) {1 84168} (6 397 54)
Irrecasverable VAT {1 31160} [(TRE.I
{12,406 0u) (y 687 23) (36 0gt 24)
DISTRIBUTIONSTO PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
615y 00) istribution to preferentlal crediters (Loop in the £ on 28 April 2o14) 3 34567} (1 145 67)
Listribulion to Nutional | nsuranee fund (121.43) (ara3)
DISTRIBUTIONSTO FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{51 107 170 ua) [Astnibution to scoured cruditors
BALANCE OF FILOATINGCHARGE FUNDS [ILFTEN w138 ug A0 9.4 )
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{9 0ng K60 oD) Trade ereditors
VAT Account (51 321 72) 49 125 41 {z 396 r3)
Balance held o diigh intebenst account kg A6 g af frd, 108 b8 FEIETEL T

* the realvation v ilties of the shared it cach ofthe aubiskdlacies has b i Hsted woperately
here although the total amount was combined la Lhe directors statement of ifliles.
the bonk debt flgure from the statemunt of affaics inchules the smount for intra group

Cosalt Ple - tn admaistratron

Jome Administrators progress report for the pertod from 15 August 2013 to 27 January 2014




4  Expenses incurred in the period

A statement of expenses incurred by us as administrators between 28 January 2014 and 25 Ity 2014 is shown befow

The provides an

incurred and unpaid for the period These are yet to be fnalised and may be subject to vdjustments before

payment 1t alsc excludes any putential tax iabiiities that could be classed as an expense of the administration as these will depend on the Company's position at

the end of the tax acconnting period

Unpaid expenses asat

Tocurred o Lhis period

Expenses paid in

Unpald expeosenat

47 January 2013 thia period 25 Janaary 2014
[3 [3 E [3
Agents fees {1565 32) (1565 32)
Bank charges (z0 o0) (20 00)
Legal fees and expenses {1630 01) (15 8Bo o1) (6 B6B 82) (12 641 20)
Office holders (ees (see note 1) (114 456 20} (67 049 53) - (181 508 73)
Officer holders disbursements (2 217 90} (384 88) (2 602 78)
Pre nppoiniment fees {14 881 00} - {14 88t o0)
Rental pay ments (@ 700 DO} {4700 00)
Statutery advertuing {75 82} (75 82}
Siotage cosly (3 841 68) {3 843 68)
(135 185 11) (97 519 24) (21077 64) (211,640 21)

Nete i Theaccrual cepresents the 1otal time cosis Incucred to date as detailed in Section 5

Cinalt Pk - w1 sdiminesiration

ol Adrmintstrators progreas report for the pertod from 13 August 3013 be Iz Renuary doiy




a

Analysis of Adnunistrators’ remuneration and Category 2 disbursements

Costal Ple In admintstrztion

Analysis of iume conts for the period from 11 Junuary doig to 37 July 2014

['rw.l T The) Finl Gom 111 A 1210 0=l [
13

Senlor Serlor Averur|
\epect of nssignment Pirtner  IHregtor  Mavager  Alapager  \scaty  Associste Seeretarinl| | Totalhowrs Timaw cont hourly rate
[ £
1 [itentigy & Maonay aos 348 a4n 19 Lis3 238 279 99
afTerding LEL] 215 310 L 16) 64|
afhrs 27 (R FYTRI
afuredhior clatme distribintiana 105 1o 415 wis 230 L 14294
5| neconnting and trewsury (351 09 120 780 13 68) HERT]
0| Repon g Lo appad i S mitter o0 (] 2 30| 2839
7[sratut ey and compitanca 110 208 140 545 a4 43 398 & fo| a3 up R 447 19]
BITRGY AT/ Pendons 130 180 1448 qa28 &n o © 50 13170 TRy 112 14]
91Em plovees 730 cog 100 10 38 3 008 40 19¢ 08
3 0|Chinre prucedures 640 130 10%) oo 249 40
" 4y %8 ans ['IX] 1311

usl I——Tﬁ?’

B7 04959 l ELE AT

[rmai

110960

Conalf Ple = 15 wabmirstrafun
Jont Admanistrotors progress repoct for the peruod from {5 August 201 ] o 27 Junnary 2014




5  Analysis of Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2
disbursements

Explanation of work undertaken

Earlter 1n this report and tn our previous correspondence with creditors, we provided details on our strategy,
progress to date and additional matters ansing 1o the Adnnmstration  Earhier i this Section, we have
included a table showing our ttme costs for the penod, by grade of staff and area of work This shows iime
costs of £67,049 53, the key elements of which are explamed further below

Area of work Work undertaken in the period includes+
Strategy & Planning s Case progression and planning meetings
Accounting and treasury + Penodic bank reconcilations

« Payment of Losts
+ Account postings for income recerved

Statutory and compitance *  Appoimtee and Manager Reviews
»  Progress report preparation
« Other statutory and comphance matters such as bonding

Creditors claums and ¢ Collation of creditor statement of ctaim forms
distnbutions »  Adjudication of claims
+ Application to court to distmbute from the Admmistration

Closure procedures + Procedures undertaken n attempt to close the
admimstration 1n anhicipation of making distnbution and
closing hefore expiry

Employees +»  Adjudicating preferential claims and distnbuting funds to
preferential creditors
Creditor enquures + Creditor correspondence

»  Shareholder correspondence

Tax/VAT/Pensions ¢ Preparing and drafhng the corporation tax returns and
clearances

+ Archiing pension books and records

s Dealing with pension clauns and queries

Hourly charge-out rates

The charge-owt rates applicable to this case dunng the penod are set out below Time 1s charged to the
Administrahon mn units of not greater than s minutes

Administrators’ staff Specialist
Grade To 30 June 2014| From t July 2004 | departments
E/hour £/hour E/hour

Partner 555 575 1075
Director 465 480 1085
Semor Manager 405 415 915
Manager 920 330 600
Sentor Associate - qualified 240 250 410
Sentor Associate — ungualified 177 180 -
Assoclate 152 160 210
Support staff 82 85 120

Cosalt Plc - in administration
Joint Admmstrators progress report for the period from 15 August 2013 te 27 January 2014 10




5  Analysis of Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2
disbursements

Speciahst departments within our firm (such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions) may charge a small
number of bours if and when we require thewr expert advice Such spectalists’ rates do vary but the figures
above provide an mdication of the maximum rate per hour

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretamal staff) charge time directly
to the assignment and are 1ncluded within any analysis of time charged Each grade of staft is allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 15 reviewed from time to ime  Work undertaken by cashiers, support and
secretarial staff 1s charged for separately and 18 not included 1n the hourly rates charged by partners or
other members of staff TI'ime 1s charged 1n umits of not greater than six minutes Time 15 charged by
reference to actual work carrted out on the assignment th six munute wuts The mimmum time chargeable
ts three munutes (1 e 0 05 unmits)

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to tume over the penod of the
adnmmstration of each msohency case PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any suecessor firm, reserves the
nght to change the rates and grade structure

Disbursements

The table below shows the approved policy for charging the different categones of expenses, together with
the costs incurred in the perod

Category| Policy £
1 All disbursements not falling under Category 2 are recharged at cost 353 26
2 Photocopying - At 5 peace per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to 162
creditors and other bulk copying 3
2 Mileage - At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence pet 000
nule {over 2,000cc)
Total for the period 384 88
Brought forward from previous penod 2,217 90
Total (to 25 July 2014) 2,602.78

Legal and other professional firms

The followmg table hsts the professional firms mstructed 1 this case 1n relation to the perod that the
report covers

Fees pad
between 28
Name of firm / January 2014
Service provided orgamsation Reason selected Basis of fees to 25 July
2014
(£)
Legal advice
regarding the
shareholder funds Addleshaw Goddard LLP| Expertise Time costs 4,100 00
and property lease
assignments
Legal advice (pension Pension Trustees
trustees) Alten & Overy LLP choice Time Costs 2,768 82
25 % of
Rates refund Goodman Nash Expertise realtsations 1,565 32

Cosalt Ple - in adrminstration

Jount Admitmstrators progress report for the period from 28 Jaruary 2014 to 25 July 2014



5

dishursements

Analysis of Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2

Unpaid expensesasat| [ncarred in this period Expenatspaidin | Unpard expensesat
27 Jaouary 2013 this peried 25 Jenuary 10n4
€ [4 [3 £
Agents fees {1 565 32) (1.565 32)
Bapkcharges (10 00) {20 00)
Legal fees and expenses 1 &30 01) {15 880 01) (6 8648 82) (12 641 20)
Office holders fees {see note 1) {114 486 20) {67 049 53) {181 505 73}
Officer holders disbursements (2 2:7 90) (384 RB) (2 6023 78)
Pre-appointmeni fecs (14 881 00O) {14 BBy 0D}
Rental pay menis (8 700 00} {8 700 00)
Statutory ady ertising {75 Bz2) (75 82)
Storage costs (3 By3 68) (3841 68)
{135 185 1) {97.519.24) (21,073 64) (234 630 71}

MNote1 Theaccrual represents the tofal time costs uicurred 10 date as detailed in Sectlon 5

.

Cosalt Pic - 1n administration

Joint Admunstrators progress report for the perod from 28 January 2014 to 25 July 2014

12




6 Pre administration costs

We mcurred the costs detailed below prior to our appointment, but with a view to the Company entering
admumstration I[tis proposed that the unpaid costs will be pawd as an expense of the admimstration Such
paymeat will be approved by the secured and preferential creditors in due course

Unpaid amount (£) Paid amount (£)
Fees charged by us 14,881 co -
Expenses wicurred by us - -
Total 14,881 o0 -

The tasks undertaken mcluded

»  Negotiated price and terms with prospective purchasers and progressed the sales process,

» Lunsed with the Lenders and advisors in advance of the first share sale and appointment,

*  Assisted the Company with contingency and insoh ency planning,

+ Statutory plarning work 1n relatton to our appontment as joint admimstrators, including internal

complance, and

s Al pecessary steps to be able to give the statutory confirmation that the chjectine of the
adminstration was reasonably hkely to be achieved

Cosalt Ple - 1n administrotion

Join{ Admunistrators progress report for the pertod fram 28 January 2014 to 25 July 2014




Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report 2.24B

Name of Comipany Company Number
Cosalt Public Linited Company 00015628
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 225 of 2013
Chancery Dnision
Leeds District Registry

(full rame of court)

(a) Insert full “:S‘df_i’s)s"(‘::; We (a) David James Kelly and Andrew Ross of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33
Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

administrators of the above compaay attach a progress report for the penod
from to

(b) 28 January 2014 (b) 25 July 2014

{(b) Insert date

)
c“i‘;{ >
Signed

Joint Admsnistrator

L August 2014
Dated




